factors, to a reasonable variation of costs related to
adverse events and to discounting. The ICER was not
sensitive to patients’ age, for ranges between 58 and 78
years. Even survival after progression did not influence
the relative cost-effectiveness of IR versus the
comparators. Rather, the ICER was sensitive, as
expected, to variations of idelalisib unit cost and time

horizon, being the ratio more favorable in the long-term
run rather than in a short time frame. The results were
also sensitive to the duration of idelalisib treatment,
which is shorter than PFS, but is a very context-
dependent variable, which should be assessed also
outside clinical trials. The ICER was also sensitive to
relevant variations of the proportion of patients being
treated with IR at cross-over, i.e. third-line. The
acceptability curve of IR versus FCR and BR (Figure 3)
showed that the ICER was lower than the accepted
Italian threshold of €40,000/QALY in 67% and 97% of
the simulations, respectively [20].

 Haematology International Journal

Marchetti M, et al. Cost-Effectiveness of Idelalisib-Rituximab for the
Treatment of Relapsed/Refractory Chronic Lymphocytic Leukemia.
Haematol Int J 2017, 1(2): 000106.

   Copyright© Marchetti M, et al.

6

Range ICER (€/QALY gained)

Baseline
(€/QALY)

Parameter Lower Upper Lower Upper

Idelalisib unit cost -30% +30% -1,201 33,290 16,045

Time horizon 60 months 360 months 46,989 16,045 16,045

Median duration of idelalisib
treatment (after cross-over)

10 months 30 months 21,323 209 16,045

Cross-over portion 40% 60% 18,574 3,515 16,045

Febrile neutropenia IR 12% 30% 15,714 16,045 16,045
General mortality 0.0025/month 0.007/month 15,146 16,193 16,045

Mortality after progression 0.03/month 0.06/month 15,382 16,716 16,045

Table 6: Ranges for parameters and effect on ICER for one-way sensitivity analysis. IR versus BR.

Range ICER (€/QALY gained)

Baseline
(€/QALY)

Parameter Lower Upper Lower Upper

Idelalasib unit cost -30% 30% -585 56,674 28,045

Time horizon 60 months 360 months 109,624 28,045 28,045
Median duration of
idelalisib treatment
(after cross-over)

10 months 30 months 36,369 3,069 28,045

Cross-over portion 40% 60% 48,007 8,082 28,045

Febrile neutropenia 12% 30% 27,501 28,045 28,045

General mortality 0.0025/month 0.007/month 25,585 40,202 28,045

Mortality after
progression

0.03/month 0.06/month 27,250 29,001 28,045

Table 7: Ranges for parameters and effect on ICER for one-way sensitivity analysis. IR versus FCR.

Figure 3: Acceptability curve from probabilistic
sensitivity analysis.

Note: the graph plots on the Y-axis the probability of
achieving and ICUR lower than the €/QALY one
reported on the X-axis.

Discussion

   A wide series of treatments is recommended for R/R
CLL [8]. However, which treatments provide reasonable
value for money in the specific clinical and economic
setting is still to be ascertained. This issue is expected to

become a socio-economical concern in a large number